



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

NO. 15-0655

STANDARD OIL COMPANY, INC.

vs.

CONSOLIDATION COAL COMPANY

Appeal of: STANDARD OIL COMPANY, INC.

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

**APPEAL FROM CIRCUIT COURT OF
WETZEL COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA CIVIL ACTION NO. 14-C39**

Kenneth J. Witzel
W.Va. I.D. No. 11031
BARNES DULAC WATKINS
603 Stanwix Street, Suite 1750
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222
(412) 434-5544
kwitzel@barnesdulac.com

*Counsel for Petitioner:
Standard Oil Company, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

 I. The Complaint Includes Claims for Limited Declaratory Relief and the
 Circuit Court Erred by Granting Summary Judgment Against Petitioner
 Without Considering Such Claims.....4

 A. Respondent’s Reading of Petitioner’s Complaint Ignores the
 Complaint’s Express Language4

 B. Particularly Given the Caution Required in Summary Judgment
 Situations, the Case Must be Remanded to Enable the Circuit
 Court to Consider Petitioner’s Claims for Limited Declaratory
 Relief6

 II. The Circuit Court’s Reasons for Refusing to Allow Petitioner to File an
 Amended Complaint Remain Invalid8

 A. Respondent’s Statute of Limitations Defense is Illusory8

 B. Amendment Would Not Have Been Futile.....10

 C. Petitioner’s Conduct was Not Dilatory12

CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Federal Ins. Co. of N.Y.,
148 W. Va. 160, 133 S.E.2d 770 (1963)7

Alvin v. Suzuki,
227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000).....11

Beard v. Beckley Coal Min. Co.,
183 W. Va. 485, 396 S.E.2d 343 (2014).....6, 7, 8

Blue v. Hazel-Atlas Glass Co.,
106 W. Va. 642, 147 S.E. 22 (1929)9

Bowden v. Monroe Cnty. Comm’n,
232 W. Va. 47, 750 S.E.2d 26311, 12

Chichester ex rel. Estate of Cook v. Cook,
234 W. Va. 183, 764 S.E.2d 343 (2014).....6

Cunningham v. W.Va.-Am. Water Co.,
193 W. Va. 450, 457 S.E.2d 127 (1995).....6

Dimon v. Mansy,
198 W. Va. 40, 479 S.E.2d 339 (1996).....11

Dzinglski v. Weirton Steel Corp.,
191 W. Va. 278, 445 S.E.2d 219 (1994)12

Forshey v. Jackson,
222 W. Va. 743, 671 S.E.2d 748 (2008).....11

Hurley v. Bennett,
163 Va. 241, 176 S.E. 171 (1934)9

Jones v. Sanger,
217 W. Va. 564, 618 S.E.2d 573 (2005).....3, 12

Kappa Sigma Fraternity, Inc. v. Kappa Sigma Fraternity,
587 S.E.2d 701 (Va. 2003).....10

Kiser v. Caudill,
215 W. Va. 403, 599 S.E.2d 826 (2004).....11

<i>Lin v. Lin</i> , 224 W. Va. 620, 687 S.E.2d 403 (2009).....	8
<i>Maynard v. Board of Educ. of Wayne Cnty.</i> , 178 W. Va. 53, 357 S.E.2d 246 (1987).....	10
<i>McKenzie v. Cherry River Coal & Coke Co.</i> , 195 W. Va. 742, 466 S.E.2d 810 (1995).....	8
<i>Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 118 (1 st Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Price v. Bennett</i> , 171 W. Va. 12, 297 S.E.2d 211 (1982)	6
<i>Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co. v. Bennett</i> , 199 W. Va. 236, 483 S.E.2d 819 (1997).....	7
<i>Sansom v. Sansom</i> , 148 W. Va. 603, 137 S.E.2d 1 (1964).....	9
<i>United States ex. rel. Ahumada v. NISH</i> , 756 F.3d 268 (4 th Cir. 2014)	11

STATUTES AND RULES OF PROCEDURE

W. Va. Code, § 55-13-12 [1941]	7
W. Va. R.A.P. 19	1
